Mar-09  Feb-10 Mar-10 % change

ANN ARBOR MSA month
(Washtenaw County)
Civilian Labor Force 185,100 182,500 182,200 -0.2%
Total Employment 170,700 166,300 164,700 -1.0%
Unemployment 14,400 16,200 17,400 7.4%
Rate (percent) 7.8 8.9 9.6

Contact: Mark Reffitt, DELEG Regional Economic Analyst (517) 492-5550

Mar-09  Feb-10 Mar-10 % change

BATTLE CREEK MSA month
(Calhoun County)
Civilian Labor Force 68,700 67,600 67,700 0.1%
Total Employment 60,900 59,100 58,800 -0.5%
Unemployment 7,800 8,500 8,900 4.7%
Rate (percent) 11.3 12.6 13.2

Contact: Leonidas Murembya, DELEG Regional Economic Analyst (517) 841-5634

Mar-09  Feb-10 Mar-10 % change

BAY CITY MSA month
(Bay County)
Civilian Labor Force 54,500 53,900 53,700 -0.4%
Total Employment 48,100 46,300 45,900 -0.9%
Unemployment 6,500 7,600 7,800 2.6%
Rate (percent) 11.8 14.0 14.6

Contact: Rhea Acuna, DELEG Regional Economic Analyst (989) 776-1508

Mar-09  Feb-10 Mar-10 % change

DETROIT-WARREN-LIVONIA MSA month
(Data in thousands)
(Wayne, Oakland, Macomb, Lapeer,
Livingston, St. Clair counties)

Civilian Labor Force 2,097 2,079 2,100 1.0%

Total Employment 1,796 1,760 1,774 0.8%

Unemployment 301 318 326 2.5%
Rate (percent) 14.3 15.3 15.5

Contact: Jim Rhein, DELEG Economic Analyst (313) 456-3095

Mar-09  Feb-10 Mar-10 % change

FLINT MSA month
(Genesee County)
Civilian Labor Force 201,100 196,200 195,600 -0.3%
Total Employment 171,300 165,100 163,800 -0.8%
Unemployment 29,800 31,100 31,800 2.3%
Rate (percent) 14.8 15.9 16.3

Contact: Rhea Acuna, DELEG Regional Economic Analyst (989) 776-1508

Mar-09 Feb-10 Mar-10 % change
GRAND RAPIDS - WYOMING MSA month
(Barry, lonia, Kent, Newaygo counties)
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Civilian Labor Force 395,000 388,000 389,100 0.3%

Total Employment 351,300 340,000 339,400 -0.2%
Unemployment 43,700 48,000 49,700 3.5%
Rate (percent) 111 12.4 12.8

Contact: Jason Palmer, DELEG Regional Economic Analyst (616) 336-4883

Mar-09  Feb-10 Mar-10 % change

HOLLAND - GRAND HAVEN MSA month
(Ottawa County)
Civilian Labor Force 130,800 127,700 127,800 0.1%
Total Employment 114,400 110,200 109,900 -0.3%
Unemployment 16,400 17,400 17,900 2.9%
Rate (percent) 125 13.6 14.0

Contact: Jason Palmer, DELEG Regional Economic Analyst (616) 336-4883

Mar-09  Feb-10 Mar-10 % change

JACKSON MSA month
(Jackson County)
Civilian Labor Force 77,400 75,100 75,000 -0.1%
Total Employment 67,600 64,000 63,600 -0.6%
Unemployment 9,900 11,100 11,400 2.7%
Rate (percent) 12.7 14.8 15.2

Contact: Leonidas Murembya, DELEG Regional Economic Analyst (517) 841-5634

Mar-09 Feb-10 Mar-10 % change

KALAMAZOO - PORTAGE MSA month
(Kalamazoo and Van Buren counties)
Civilian Labor Force 174,200 170,400 170,700 0.2%
Total Employment 156,500 149,600 149,000 -0.4%
Unemployment 17,700 20,800 21,700 4.3%
Rate (percent) 10.2 12.2 12.7

Contact: Leonidas Murembya, DELEG Regional Economic Analyst (517) 841-5634

Mar-09 Feb-10 Mar-10 % change

LANSING - EAST LANSING MSA month
(Clinton, Eaton, and Ingham counties)
Civilian Labor Force 248,400 247,300 245,700 -0.6%
Total Employment 222,300 219,600 216,800 -1.3%
Unemployment 26,100 27,700 28,900 4.3%
Rate (percent) 10.5 11.2 11.8

Contact: Mark Reffitt, DELEG Regional Economic Analyst (517) 492-5550

Mar-09  Feb-10 Mar-10 % change

MONROE MSA month
(Monroe County)
Civilian Labor Force 75,300 71,500 72,100 0.8%
Total Employment 65,000 60,700 60,600 -0.2%
Unemployment 10,400 10,800 11,500 6.5%
Rate (percent) 13.8 15.1 16.0

Contact: Jim Rhein, DELEG Economic Analyst (313) 456-3095
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Mar-09 Feb-10 Mar-10 % change

MUSKEGON - NORTON SHORES MSA month
(Muskegon County)
Civilian Labor Force 87,800 85,200 84,900 -0.4%
Total Employment 75,000 71,400 70,900 -0.7%
Unemployment 12,800 13,900 14,000 0.7%
Rate (percent) 14.6 16.3 16.5

Contact: Jason Palmer, DELEG Regional Economic Analyst (616) 336-4883

Mar-09  Feb-10 Mar-10 % change

NILES - BENTON HARBOR MSA month
(Berrien County)
Civilian Labor Force 76,700 76,000 76,200 0.3%
Total Employment 67,200 64,900 64,900 0.0%
Unemployment 9,500 11,100 11,400 2.7%
Rate (percent) 12.4 14.6 14.9

Contact: Leonidas Murembya, DELEG Regional Economic Analyst (517) 841-5634

Mar-09  Feb-10 Mar-10 % change

SAGINAW-Saginaw Township North MSA month
(Saginaw County)
Civilian Labor Force 93,700 93,700 93,600 -0.1%
Total Employment 82,100 80,800 80,300 -0.6%
Unemployment 11,600 12,900 13,300 3.1%
Rate (percent) 12.4 13.7 14.2

Contact: Rhea Acuna, DELEG Regional Economic Analyst (989) 776-1508

Mar-09  Feb-10 Mar-10 % change

UPPER PENINSULA LMA month
(15 counties)
Civilian Labor Force 156,500 154,200 154,200 0.0%
Total Employment 135,700 131,400 130,300 -0.8%
Unemployment 20,900 22,800 23,900 4.8%
Rate (percent) 13.3 14.8 15.5

Contact: Jim Rhein, DELEG Economic Analyst (313) 456-3095

Mar-09  Feb-10 Mar-10 % change

NORTHEAST LOWER MICHIGAN month
(Alcona, Alpena, Cheboygan, Crawford,
losco, Montmorency,Ogemaw, Oscoda,
Otsego, Presque Isle, Roscommon

counties)
Civilian Labor Force 91,700 89,600 89,700 0.1%
Total Employment 75,400 71,800 71,600 -0.3%
Unemployment 16,300 17,800 18,100 1.7%
Rate (percent) 17.8 19.9 20.2

Contact: Jim Rhein, DELEG Economic Analyst (313) 456-3095

Mar-09  Feb-10 Mar-10 % change
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NORTHWEST LOWER MICHIGAN
(Antrim, Charlevoix, Emmet, Benzie,
Grand Traverse, Kalkaska, Leelanau,
Manistee, Missaukee, Wexford counties)
Civilian Labor Force
Total Employment
Unemployment
Rate (percent)

month

Contact: Jim Rhein, DELEG Economic Analyst (313) 456-3095

MICHIGAN (Data in thousands)
Civilian Labor Force
Total Employment
Unemployment
Rate (percent)

150,600 148,900 148,400 -0.3%
128,300 123,500 122,600 -0.7%
22,400 25,500 25,800 1.2%
14.8 17.1 17.4
Mar-09  Feb-10 Mar-10 % change
month
4,886 4,813 4,833 0.4%
4,234 4,112 4,112 0.0%
652 701 721 2.9%
13.3 14.6 14.9

Contact: Jim Rhein, DELEG Economic Analyst (313) 456-3095
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MICHIGAN COUNTIES RANKED BY UNEMPLOYMENT RATE

Washtenaw County
Isabella County
Clinton County
Eaton County
Midland County
Kalamazoo County
Marquette County
Kent County
Ingham County
Barry County
Menominee County
Calhoun County
Livingston County
Oakland County
Cass County
Leelanau County
Houghton County
Ottawa County
Dickinson County
Saginaw County
Bay County

Branch County
Berrien County
Jackson County
Grand Traverse County
St. Joseph County
Allegan County
Iron County

Gratiot County

MARCH 2010

9.6 43
10.7 44
10.8 45
111 46
11.6 47
11.7 48
12.2 49
12.3 50
12.3 51
12.7 52
12.9 53
13.2 54
13.3 55
13.7 56
13.7 57
13.7 58
13.7 59
14.0 60
14.1 61
14.2 62
14.6 63
14.8 64
14.9 65
15.2 66
15.3 67
15.3 68
15.4 69
154 70
155 71

Wayne County
Muskegon County
Alpena County
Chippewa County
Alger County
Mason County
Ogemaw County
Lenawee County
Kalkaska County
Keweenaw County
Otsego County
Osceola County
Huron County

St. Clair County
Tuscola County
Hillsdale County
Benzie County
Charlevoix County
Roscommon County
Schoolcraft County
Wexford County
Lapeer County
Montcalm County
Lake County
Antrim County
Clare County
Emmet County
Missaukee County
Sanilac County

year

-1.5%
-4.4%
15.2%

% change
year
-1.1%
-2.9%
10.6%

16.4
16.5
16.5
16.6
16.6
16.8
17.0
17.4
17.8
17.8
17.8
18.0
18.1
18.2
18.2
18.4
18.9
18.9
19.1
19.1
19.3
19.3
19.4
19.5
19.5
19.7
20.0
20.0
20.1



30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42

Delta County
Gogebic County
Newaygo County
Crawford County
Mecosta County
lonia County
Macomb County
Van Buren County
Manistee County
Monroe County
Shiawassee County
Luce County
Genesee County

15.6
15.6
15.7
15.8
15.8
15.8
15.8
15.9
16.0
16.0
16.3
16.3
16.3

72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83

Gladwin County
Arenac County
Oceana County
Ontonagon County
Cheboygan County
losco County
Alcona County
Oscoda County
Presque Isle County
Montmorency County
Baraga County
Mackinac County

20.6
21.2
21.2
221
22.9
229
23.8
26.0
26.0
26.4
29.5
30.7



